Marketable securities 26,225 - -

Financial liabilities at fair value

Embedded derivatives - 1,286 -

During 2012 there were no transfers for measuring fair value of any financial instruments between Level
1 and Level 2, and there were no transfers to or from Level 3 from measuring fair value of any financial
instruments.

 C-59

Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 27 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

E. Embedded derivatives

The Group has sales contracts denominated in currencies which are not the Company's functional
currency. These contracts include embedded derivatives in foreign currency.

The embedded derivatives were separated and measured at fair value through the statement of
operations. The liabilities balance in the financial statements of the embedded derivatives, as at
December 31, 2013, is NIS 1,286 thousand (in 2012 - a liability of NIS 1,469 thousand).

F. Sensitivity analyses for changes in market factors

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the USD interest rate

   Profit (loss)

   1% rate
increase

1% rate
decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2013   (15)  15

2012   (20)  20

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the Euro interest rate

   Profit (loss)

   1% rate
increase

1% rate
decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2013   (91)  91

2012   (134)  134

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the USD exchange rate

   Profit (loss)

   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2013   (125)  125

2012   (373)  373

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the Euro exchange rate

   Profit (loss)

   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2013   (259)  259

2012   (919)  919

 C-60

Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 27 - Financial Instruments (cont'd)

F. Sensitivity analyses for changes in market factors (cont'd)

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the CPI

   Profit (loss)

   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2013   (4,242)  4,190

2012   (2,422)  1,619

   Sensitivity analyses for changes

   in the marketable securities
market rates

   5% increase  5% decrease

   NIS (in thousands)

2013   1,312  (1,312)

2012   1,534  (1,534)

Sensitivity analyses and the main working assumptions

The changes chosen in the relevant risk factors were determined in accordance with management's
evaluations regarding possible and reasonable changes in these risk factors.

The Company prepared sensitivity analyses for the main market risk factors, which would affect the result
of operations or the financial condition reported. The sensitivity analyses present the profit or loss or
change in shareholders' equity (before tax) for every financial instrument, for the relevant risk factor
chosen for it, correct as of every date of report. Examining the risk factors was done on the basis of the